

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

---

COOK COUNTY REPUBLICAN  
PARTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

J.B. PRITZKER et al.,

Defendants.

---

No. 1:20-cv-4676

The Honorable Robert M. Dow, Jr.

**Plaintiff's Joint Response in  
Opposition to Defendants' Motions  
to Dismiss**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Plaintiff Has Standing to Pursue Its Claims.....	2
A. Plaintiff Has Standing to Sue on Its Own Behalf.....	2
B. Plaintiff Has Standing to Sue On Behalf of Its Members. ....	4
C. The Challenged Provisions of SB 1863 Injure Plaintiff.....	6
II.   Plaintiff Has Met the Required Pleading Standards. ....	7
A. Count I States a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	7
1. Count I Does Not Fail as a Matter of Law.....	8
B. Count II States a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	10
C. Count III States a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	11
1. Count III Is Not Barred by the 11th Amendment. ....	12
III.  Plaintiff Has Not Requested Relief Regarding the Mailing of Ballot Applications.....	14
IV.  The Cook County Clerk and Chicago Board of Elections Are Proper Defendants. ....	14
V.   Plaintiff's Alleged Delay in Bringing This Case Does Not Prejudice Defendants. ....	15

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera*, 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015) .. 5

*Ammerman v. Sween*, 54 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 2

*Bodine v. Elkhart Cnty. Election Bd.*, 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 8

*City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons*, 522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 13

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Board*, 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), *aff’d on other grounds*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 4

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 10

*Curry v. Revolution Labs.,LLC*, 949 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Tata Consultancy Servs. Ltd.*, Nos. 19-1528, 19-1613, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 26473 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2020) ..... 12

*Griffin v. Roupas*, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 9

*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) ..... 7

*Int’l Coll. of Surgeons v. City of Chi.*, 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 12

*McCauley v. City of Chi.*, 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2

*Minn. Voters Alliance v. Ritchie*, 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 7

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 4

*Nader v. Keith*, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 16

*Paher v. Cegavske*, No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2089813, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76597 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2020)..... 5

*Paher v. Cegavske*, No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020)..... 5, 17

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 7

*Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell*, 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 4

*Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen. of United States*, 463 F. Supp. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) ..... 4

*Stromberg Metal Works v. Press Mech.*, 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*United States v. Florida*, No. 4:12cv285-RH/CAS, 2012 WL 13034013, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189624 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2012)..... 5

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 9

**Statutes**

10 ILCS 5/2B-20..... 11, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 12, 13
